
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Employment Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 23 October 2013 at 10.00 am 

Location: Gartree Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. S. J. Weston (tel: 0116 305 6226) 

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 

 

Mrs. H. E. Loydall CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   
 
1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2013.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 to 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Mental Health First Aid.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 to 11) 

7.  
  

Managing Attendance.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 13 to 14) 

8.  Veteran's Interview Programme.  Director of (Pages 15 to 18) 



 
 
 
 

   Corporate 
Resources 
 

9.  
  

Staff Survey Action Plan 2012 - Action Plan 
Update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 19 to28) 

10.  
  

Assessed and Supported Year in Employment 
Policy and Procedure - Amendment.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 29 to 41) 

11.  
  

Organisational Change Policy: Summary of 
Action Plans.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 43 to 48) 

12.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

13.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 
 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held on 5 
December 2013. 
 
The following meetings of the Committee have been scheduled to 
take place in 2014 (meetings to commence at 10.00am at County 
Hall): 
 
12 March 
26 June 
21 October 
4 December 
 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 11 July 2013.  
 

PRESENT 
 

 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mrs. H. E. Loydall CC 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
 

Ms. Betty Newton CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman.  

 
It was noted that the nomination of Mr Rhodes had been reported at the Annual meeting 
of the County Council on 15 May. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC be appointed Chairman of the Employment Committee until 
the date of the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2014. 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC – in the Chair 
 

2. Appointment of Deputy Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. R. Shepherd CC be appointed Deputy Chairman for the period ending with the 
Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2014. 
 
 

3. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2013 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

5. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

 

 
7. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mrs H. Loydall declared a personal interest in item 13, ‘Review of Trade Union 
Recognition and Facilities Time’, as a member of a Teachers Union (minute 13 refers). 
 

8. Leading for High Performance - Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to provide an update on the outcome of stage 2 of the Leading for High 
Performance (LfHP) for managers programme and on further development of the 
approach to leadership for manager’s grade 15 and above.  A copy of the report is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

• The focus of the programme going forward would be on developing and 
maintaining trust, leading with emotional intelligence, negotiated leadership and 
leading people through change.  To ensure high levels of performance, managers 
needed the skills to be able to read difficult situations and adapt to rapidly 
changing environments.   

• Managers needed to be able to think more strategically and engage more with 
partners, establishing new working relationships.  Ensuring that managers 
understood the need to work in partnership and the impact of their negotiating 
approach were increasingly important skills now required by all local government 
managers.  The LfHP programme had been adapted to up-skill managers in this 
area.   

• Understanding the role of members and the dynamics of the relationship between 
members and managers had been built into the wider Learning and Development 
programme.  A new half day political awareness course had been established 
which would be particularly important for those that did not come into contact with 
members very often. 

• Attendance on the LfHP programme did not automatically enable managers to 
move up to the next salary grade.  However, the programme provided them with a 
range of skills that amongst other aims should enhance their opportunities to 
progress in the future. 

• At an individual level, outcomes would be measured through the PDR process 
both annually and through six monthly reviews.  It had been identified that the 
management performance framework was outdated and assessment of 
performance would now be against management competences leading to 
outcomes being measured more effectively.  

• There was a concern expressed that officers were often promoted as experts in 
their field but they did not always have a professional management qualification.  
The County Council offered various training courses to first line, middle and senior 
managers, some of which provided national accredited awards.  However, such 
training was needs assessed i.e. was not undertaken automatically by all 
managers, as this would not be cost effective.   
 
 
 

4



 
 

 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the continuation of Leading for High Performance programme be supported. 
 

9. Internships.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to seek agreement on the principles of developing internships within the 
County Council.  A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were made: 
 

• The 4 to 6 week time period seemed ambitious in terms of interns gaining 
sufficient experience.  However, this was necessary to distinguish internships from 
other work placements and to ensure the interns were not used to complete the 
work of a paid employee.  It would be necessary to assess over time whether or 
not the timescale allocated would be sufficient to provide the level of professional 
experience intended by the programme. 

• It would be important to obtain feedback from the interns themselves to assess the 
effectiveness and value of the programme from their perspective.  Such feedback 
would be fed into the proposed review in six and twelve months’ time. 

• As part of the review, consideration would need to be given to any evidence that 
internships had impacted on the apprenticeship programme, though this was 
thought to be unlikely. 

• Managerial capacity might be an issue as the programme placed expectations on 
managers to fulfil the preparation requirements and to manage and support ea
[...]
e for children in care at Leicestershire County Council.   A copy of the report is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee noted that the scheme would operate as part of the wider apprenticeship 
scheme providing the same level of qualifications and following the same application 
process.  However, appropriate additional support would be provided to individual young 
people in the scheme. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the development of a pilot Apprenticeship Scheme for Young People in Care and 
leaving care be supported with a view to developing a sustainable approach in line with 
the Council’s Corporate Parenting Responsibilities and Pledge. 
 

12. Sickness Absence - Quarter 4 Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to provide an update on the overall County Council and departmental 
performance in relation to sickness absence for the financial year 2012/13 (1st April 2012 
to 31st March 2013).  A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

• The report covered the period up to 31st March 2013.  However, a new system had 
been introduced from April 2013 which would now require managers, except in 
very limited circumstances, to input the reasons for a person’s absence.  
Occasionally, staff did not initially give reasons for their absence which meant a 
small number of ‘not known’ responses could still be inserted onto the system.  
This could, however, be rectified and updated later when more information 
became available.   

• The management of attendance needed to be given greater focus and HR would 
be working with managers to emphasise this. 

• The number of stress related illnesses recorded had fallen.  However, it was 
acknowledged that, for a number of reasons, staff might be reluctant to report their 
illness as stress related and the figures might not therefore reflect the true 
position.  Significant work had been undertaken concerning the management of 
stress and mental health through the wellbeing agenda and it was acknowledged 
that stress related absence was caused by a wide range of factors not necessarily 
work related. 

6



 
 

 

 

• Concern was expressed about the quality of the data contained within the report.  
Some considered that it was difficult to identify ways to address staff sickness 
levels if the data made available was unreliable and therefore potentially 
misleading.  The Committee noted that work was already underway to address 
this. 

• The Committee had agreed the introduction of the Wellbeing Policy and an 
assessment of the extent to which this was being implemented might be helpful to 
ensure the help and support available was being promoted by managers and 
utilised by staff. 

 
The Committee agreed that further work was needed to analyse the data and determine 
whether or not similar organisations were experiencing similar levels of sickness 
absence. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the level of sickness absence levels across the Council be noted; 
(b) That further consideration be given to the level of sickness absence levels when 

the further work being undertaken to improve the quality of the data had been 
undertaken; 

(c) That the Director of Corporate Resources be requested to undertaken further 
research and comparative work to identify the reasons for the apparent increase in 
sickness absence levels and how the Council compared with other similar 
organisations over a similar period and to present a report on the outcome of this 
work at the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
13. Review of Trade Union Recognition and Facilities Time.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to report the current trade union recognition and facilities time agreement in 
light of recent government guidance and school funding forum decisions.  A copy of the 
report is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee noted that the proposals would mean the continued funding for full-time 
Unison representatives at the current level until 2014.  It was acknowledged that, given 
the current climate and changes that would be undertaken as part of the transformation 
agenda, trade unions had a valuable role to play.  However, the level of funding would be 
kept under review on an annual basis. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposals set out in paragraph 20 (a) to (j) of the report be approved as a basis 
for negotiations with the recognised trade unions. 
 

14. HR Approach to Management of Change - Transformation Programme.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to advise on the general approach to be adopted by HR to the significant 
amount of change and transformation required during the period covered by the current 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.  A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
 
 

7



 
 

 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

15. Staff Survey 2012 - Action Plan Update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to provide an update on the delivery of the action plan which addresses the 
issues raised in the 2012 staff survey.  A copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee noted that all of the actions in the Action Plan had been RAG rated 
‘green’ which meant these had either been implemented or were progressing within the 
required time scales.  The results of the next survey to be conducted in 2014 would 
identify whether or not such actions had realised the improvements for staff as intended. 
 
RSEOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted and a further update be provided at the 
Committee’s next meeting. 
 

16. Organisational Change Policy: Summary of Action Plans.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose 
of which was to present a summary of current Action Plans which contain provision for 
compulsory redundancy and details of progress in their implementation.  A copy of the 
report is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

17. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to take place on 23 
October 2013 at 10.00am. 
 
 

2.00  - 2.20 pm CHAIRMAN 
11 July 2013 

 

8



 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 23 OCTOBER 2013 

 

MENTAL HEALTH FIRST AID  
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 
Purpose of report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to advise Employment Committee on the 

implementation of Mental Health First Aid (MHFA) across the Council, and to 
request that Employment Committee endorse its continued progress. 

 
Background 
 
2. Mental health problems are receiving increased attention, with the added 

complex pressures of the economy, employment and work life balance forming 
part of the growing awareness of the issues potentially impacting upon mental 
health.  ‘Stress/Depression, Mental Health & Fatigue’ contribute to sickness 
absence within the Council and a range of measures are in place to support all 
employees in this area. 

 
3. As part of the Council’s approach to supporting the health and wellbeing of 

employees the People Strategy Board and Corporate Management Team 
agreed to the Council becoming an accredited provider of MHFA, with the 
training initially focused at managers to enable a shift in culture within the 
Council.  Since April 2013 MHFA training has also been delivered to staff without 
line management responsibility.  This cultural shift is supporting recognition that 
discussing mental health with colleagues reduces the risk of long term absence, 
whilst also reinforcing the work of the Council as a mindful employer.   

 
4. MHFA is an accredited training programme delivered over 2 days which supports 

attendees to iden
[...]
g, 
 benchmarking, active management of cases and training for managers 
 
8. Dedicated HR resources are working closely with managers to ensure 

that 'active' cases are proactively managed and progressed.  
 
9. As soon as data is available, a 'star chamber' process will be set up to 

focus with managers on specific cases, preventative work, and to 
ensure that they are accountable for actively contributing to the 
reduction of sickness absence levels.  

 
10. The Committee is asked to note the associated report on the 

quantitative and qualitative review of the Mental Health First Aid 
programme.  

 
Conclusion 

 
11. It is essential that sickness absence is accurately recorded and 
 reported on across the Council, and officers are confident that as the 
 new process becomes more embedded, it will underpin the robust 
 approach set out above. 
 
Recommendation 
 
12. That the current position in relation to reporting, together with the 

ongoing actions to reduce sickness absence be noted.  
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Circulation under Local Issues Alert Procedures 

 
None. 
 
Officer to Contact: 
 
Gordon McFarlane 
Assistant Director – People & Transformation 
Tel: 0116 305 6123 
Email: Gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk  
 
Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
None. 

14



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE - 23 OCTOBER 2013 
 

VETERANS’ INTERVIEW PROGRAMME  
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 
Purpose of Report 
  
1. A question was raised at the County Council meeting on 25 September 

2013 regarding the national Veterans’ Interview Programme, asking that a 
report be prepared for the Employment Committee to consider the issues 
relating to the adoption of the Scheme. 
 

2. This report sets out the background, together with relevant issues for 
members’ consideration. 

 
Background 
 
3. Early In 2013, major cuts were announced to the Defence Budget which 

have in turn led to both large-scale reorganisation proposals and 
redundancies within the 
[...]
the 
Department for Work and Pensions.  

 

17



19. No particular financial commitment would be required, although some 
cost may initially be incurred in highlighting the Programme to job 
applicants, for example in amending application forms or setting up web 
pages.  

 
Recommendations 
 
20. The Committee is asked to consider the content of the report and note 

that, at this stage it is not proposed that the Veteran Interview 
Programme in its current form be adopted. 

 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Circulation under Local Issues Alert Procedures 

 
None. 
 
Officer to Contact: 
 
Gordon McFarlane, Assistant Director – People & Transformation 
Tel: 0116 305 6123 
Email: Gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk  
 
Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
21. The most fundamental equalities consideration is that a Scheme such as 

this would provide an advantage to a non-protected group (ie. under the 
Equalities Act 2010, there are nine protected characteristics, including 
disability). As stated in 3.2 above, there is a risk that this Scheme would 
confer a greater advantage to a non-protected group than those with 
protected characteristics. 

18



 1

 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 23 OCTOBER 2013 

 
STAFF SURVEY 2012 – ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
Purpose of Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on the delivery 

of the Action Plan, which addresses the issues raised in the 2012 Staff Survey.   
 
Background 

 
2. On 18 October 2012, the Committee considered the results of the 2012 Staff Survey 

and agreed an Action Plan to address the issues raised.   
 

3. On 7 March 2013 and 11 July 2013, the Committee considered reports which provided 
an update on the progress made with the agreed Action Plan.   
 

Update summary  
 
4. The Action Plan, (at Appendix A) has been updated to detail progress against the 

agreed actions.  Amendments to target completion dates are shown in itali
[...]
amework for managing the 
assessment process and dealing with any capability issues.  

 
5. Social Workers are employed under a contract which places them on a career grade 

moving from grade 9 to 10 through to 11, as their experience increases.  Within their 
contract the first opportunity to be uplifted to from grade 9 to 10 is at 9 months. It was 
the Council’s view that it was essential to move this review of grade from 9 months to 
12 months, which is when the competency assessment for the Assessed & Supported 
Year is completed.  This is to ensure the decisions around competence to continue in 
the role and career progression are made together.   

 

6. During the initial discussions with the trade unions, agreement was reached on the 
majority of the Policy’s content, however it was not possible to agree the movement of 
the first career grade review from 9 to 12 months.  It was decided to agree the Policy 
and continue discussions about the career grade review.  

 

 

 

 
Agenda Item 1029



  

7. Having completed a further year of review of the career grade uplift process and 
discussions with the trade unions, it has not been possible to agree the change from 9 
to 12 months.   
 

8. It is the Council’s intention from 1 December 2013, without trade union agreement, to 
amend the Assessed & Supported Year in Employment Policy & Procedure by 
removing the paragraph about career progression. Accordingly, from 1 December 
2013, newly appointed Social Workers would be offered a contract with a revised 
career grade clause, stating that the first review would be at 12 months. This change 
does not require trade union agreement.  

 

9. The career grade review from grade 10 to 11 remains unchanged and will be at two 
years post qualification. 

 

Recommendations 
 

10. It is recommended that the Committee approves the amendment of the Assessed & 
Supported Year in Employment Policy & Procedure as set out in paragraph 8 of this 
report. 

 
Background P
[...]
nised trade unions: 
 
Career Progression 
Managers should be aware, in line with the social workers contract, a grade increase is 
usually given at 9 months.   Managers should ensure performance is satisfactory at this 
stage.  If a manager has any concerns regarding this they should seek the advice of Human 
Resources. 

Back to Content 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 23 OCTOBER 2013 
 

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY AND PROCEDUR: SUMMARY OF 
ACTION PLANS 

 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to present a summary of current Action 
Plans which contain provision for compulsory redundancy and details of 
progress in their implementation. 

 

Background 
 

2. At its meeting on 23rd October 2013 the Committee approved a new 
Organisational Change Policy and Procedure (replacing the Policy in the 
Event of Redeployment and Redundancy) together with revised 
arrangements through which the Committee would exercise its oversight 
of the implementation of that procedure. 

 

3. In accordance with that decision, summaries of current Action Plans are 
attached as follows: 

 

• Appendix A1 – Implementation Completed 

• Appendix A2 – Implementation Underway 
 
4. The arrangements also involve presenting a summary of any 

outstanding comments/concerns raised by members of the Committee.  
There are no outstanding comments/concerns on this occasion. 

 
5. Members are asked to indicate where they wish a representative of the 

Department concerned to be present to answer any questions in any 
particular case, if they have not already done so. 

 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
6. The Organisational Change Policy and Procedure is designed to ensure 

that changes which impact on employees are implemented in a fair and 
non-discriminatory manner. 

 

Recommendation 
 

7. That the report be noted. 
 

Officer to Contact 
 
David Pitt, Head of Democratic Services and Admin
[...]
n process to be 
carried out. 

20 redundancies 

Children and Young 
People’s Service – 
Education Children in Care 

01/10/2013 Consultation began on the 
9th October. 

Consultation due to end 15th 
November. 

0 redundancies 

4
7



 2

Environment and Transport 
– LHO Vehicles 

31/07/2013 Consultation closed 3rd 
September. Enquiries 
being dealt with. 

Implementation due 18th 
October 

0 redundancies 

 

4
8


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2013.
	6 Mental Health First Aid.
	7 Managing Attendance.
	8 Veteran's Interview Programme.
	9 Staff Survey Action Plan 2012 - Action Plan Update.
	E. Appendix - Staff Survey Action Plan 2012

	10 Assessed and Supported Year in Employment Policy and Procedure - Amendment.
	F. Appendix - Assessed and Supported Year in Employment Policy and Procedure

	11 Organisational Change Policy: Summary of Action Plans.
	G. Appendix - Action Plans Completed
	G. Appendix - Action Plans Underway




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 23 October 2013.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mrs. H. E. Loydall CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
 

 
18. Minutes.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2013 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

19. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

20. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

21. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

22. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

23. Mental Health First Aid.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
advised of the implementation of the Mental Health First Aid Programme across the 
Council.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee was advised that, in future, reports providing feedback on the 
implementation of the programme would include an evaluation of the impact that it was 
having, including any effect on attendance. 
 
It was noted that the majority of trained Mental Health First Aiders were based in the 
Adults and Communities Department.  Further implementation of the programme would 



 
 

 

2

seek to redress this balance and ensure that at least one person from each service area 
had been trained. 
 
The training programme for Mental Health First Aid was careful not to encourage staff to 
attempt to support colleagues beyond a level which they were skilled or qualified to 
operate.  The training focussed on how to recognise the symptoms of mental ill health, 
how to approach and speak to the person concerned and how to signpost them to 
appropriate support. 
 
Feedback from those members of staff who had undertaken the training had been 
positive.  Members requested that those members of staff who had not yet provided 
feedback be encouraged to do so and that further feedback reports also included any 
negative feedback.  It was acknowledged that officers were not aware of any negative 
feedback to date. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the continued implementation of the Mental Health First Aid Programme be 

supported; 
 
(b) That further evaluation feedback based on the continued delivery and use of the 

Mental Health First Aid Programme be received at a future meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
24. Managing Attendance.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update in relation to absence management across the Council.  A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the current position in relation to reporting, together with the on-going actions to 
reduce sickness absence, be noted. 
 

25. Veteran's Interview Programme.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which set out 
the background to the national Veteran’s Interview Programme and relevant issues for 
members’ consideration following from a question raised at the County Council meeting 
on 25 September.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) The Committee was of the view that, where possible, veterans should be supported.  

It was hoped that a way forward could be identified which would address the 
barriers identified in the report and enable the Council to support the Programme. 

 
(ii) It was noted that, in appropriate circumstances, such as where under-

representation of particular groups protected under the Equalities Act 2010 was 
identified, the County Council could take positive action measures to encourage 



 
 

 

3

people to apply for jobs.  Whilst forces veterans were not a protected group under 
the Equality Act, it would be possible to undertake marketing and outreach work. 

 
(iii) It would be important to ensure that any scheme designed to support veterans into 

employment did not have an unintentional negative outcome.  The programme as 
described in the report committed an organisation to offering an interview to any 
veteran who applied for a job, and who were broadly a ‘match’, but this did not 
necessarily mean a detailed assessment of the essential criteria at this stage.  If the 
County Council was to implement this programme, it would be necessary to 
manage the process in a way that ensured that those who were interviewed were 
genuinely able to compete for jobs. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the issues which need to be taken into account relating to the possible 

adoption of a Veterans’ Interview Programme, including those relating to the 
application of the Equalities Act 2010, as now reported, be noted; 

 
(b) That further consideration be given to this matter at the next meeting of this 

Committee to give time for additional information to be sought, in the light of the 
comments now made, and to give Mr L Spence CC the opportunity of presenting his 
views; 

 
(c) That the Committee expresses its wish in principle, working alongside the Cabinet 

and other bodies as appropriate, to provide support to service and ex-service 
personnel whenever possible in accordance with the Armed Forces Community 
Covenant made between the County Council and its Armed Forces community. 

 
26. Staff Survey Action Plan 2012 - Action Plan Update.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the delivery of the Action Plan to address the issues raised in the 
2012 Staff Survey.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i) Changes to communications with employees who did not have access to a 

computer would not result in any significant costs to the County Council.  The 
changes would ensure better use of resources to make it easier for managers to 
communicate messages to staff. 

 
(ii) The majority of respondents to the staff survey were based at County Hall and had 

completed the online survey.  It was intended that strong encouragement would be 
given to teams working outside of County Hall to respond, either online or using a 
paper copy of the survey. 

 
(iii) The improvements to car parking at County Hall over the summer had reduced the 

number of complaints received from both internal and external sources.  Staff were 
also being encouraged to explore environmentally-friendly options for travel. 

 
(iv) The ‘You Said, We Did’ campaign had been introduced following criticism of the 

Staff Survey’s ability to bring about positive change.  It was intended that this 



 
 

 

4

campaign would soon be extended to include the impact of changes that had been 
made as a result of the survey. 

 
(v) Concern was expressed that a number of staff who had been subject to bullying and 

harassment had stated that it was a normal part of their job.  Further analysis had 
indicated that these staff members were often in a customer facing environments, 
such as a library, dealing with difficult customers.  In response to this, the Bullying 
and Harassment Policy was being revised to incorporate details of how to deal with 
bullying and harassment from third parties.  Additionally, workshops had been held 
with library staff to help them identify what was and was not acceptable behaviour. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

27. Assessed and Supported Year in Employment Policy and Procedure - Amendment.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which sought 
approval to the amendment to the Assessed and Supported Year in Employment Policy 
and Procedure and a supplementary report which provided details of the resources 
implications of the amendment.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ and a 
copy of the supplementary report is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was noted that there was no evidence to explain why the career grade review took 
place before the end of the supported year in employment.  The County Council’s current 
policy was also not in line with practice across the East Midlands. 
 
The Trade Unions had indicated that they could not support the amendment to the policy 
and procedure because they felt social workers were expected to progress quickly and 
should be financially rewarded for this.  However, the County Council had indicated that it 
would be willing to support the Trade Unions in ensuring that social workers were not 
asked to take on more complex cases until they had completed their supported year in 
employment. 
 
The amendment to the policy and procedure would not affect existing employees. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the amendment to the Assessed and Supported Year in Employment Policy and 
Procedure as set out in paragraph 8 of this report be approved. 
 

28. Organisational Change Policy: Summary of Action Plans.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented a summary 
of current Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancy and details 
of progress in their implementation.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 



 
 

 

5

29. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to take place on 5 
December 2013 at 10.00am and that meetings had been scheduled to take place at 
10.00am on the following dates in 2014:- 
 
12 March 
26 June 
21 October 
4 December. 
 
 
 

10.00  - 11.10 am CHAIRMAN 
23 October 2013 

 


